



भारतीय डाक विभाग DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरल का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL,

पश्चिम बंगाल सर्किल / WEST BENGAL CIRCLE, कोलकाता/ KOLKATA – 700012.

U/E

To,

1. The Standard Circulation list No. 1.

2. All Group Officers, Circle Office, Kolkata -700012.

No. Est/B/Z-02/Misc/08

Dated at Kolkata-12 the

Subject: Creation of a new Region named "Jammu Region" at Jammu, Jammu & Kashmir Circle by bifurcating the existing Circle.

Kindly find enclosed herewith a copy of the Directorate's letter No. 38-2/2017-PE-II dated 14-05-2018 in respect of creation of new Region named "Jammu Region" at Jammu, Jammu & Kashmir Circle by bifurcating the existing Circle, for favour of information, guidance and necessary action.

Enclo: As above.

Asstt. Director of Postal Services (Staff, Estt & Plg.) O/o the Chief Postmaster General, West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-12.

Copy to:-

- 1. The APMG, North Bengal Region, Siliguri 734001 along with copy of above Circular.
- 2. The ADPS I, Kolkata Region, Yogayog Bhawan, Kolkata- 12 along with copy of the above Circular.
- 3. The ADPS- II, South Bengal Region, Kolkata 12 along with copy of the above Circular.
- The ADPS (TO), Circle office, Kolkata -700012 for uploading the copy in Circle website.

Enclo: As above.

Asstt. Director of Postal Services (Staff, Estt & Plg.) O/o the Chief Postmaster General, West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-12.

230/0

1/271

HO E. ESH BP

Can't's



No. 38-2/2017-PE-II Government of India Ministry of Communication & IT Department of Posts Establishment Division,

> Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110001

Dated: the 14th May, 2018

Office Memorandum

Subject: Creation of a new Region named "Jammu Region" at Jammu, Jammu & Kashmir Circle by bifurcating the existing circle.

The President is pleased to create a new Postal Region named "Jammu Region" at Jammu in Jammu & Kashmir Circle.

- 2. The Headquarters of Jammu Postal Region will be at Jammu, Jammu & Kashmir and will be accommodated at Departmental Building of Circle Office Jammu. PMG, Jammu will head the Jammu Postal Region. The Chief Postmaster General, Jammu & Kashmir Postal Circle will issue necessary orders after ensuring the arrangements to setup Jammu Postal Region.
- 3. The jurisdiction of Jammu Postal Region is shown at Annexure-I. The jurisdiction of residual circle i.e. HQ Region Srinagar is shown at Annexure-II.
- 4. The Establishment of Regional Office at Jammu is approved as proposed by the Jammu & Kashmir Circle vide their letter No. ED/8-296 dated 02.03.2017. Necessary orders for redeployment/transfer/diversion of posts will be issued separately by the concerned Divisions of Postal Directorate and by the CPMG, Jammu & Kashmir Circle.

~~~~

- In respect of assets, staff, records etc., the new Region will comprise all 5. that is presently with the respective Divisions/Units concerned. However, keeping in view their respective jurisdiction as indicated in the Annexures, action for distribution of assets/staff/record etc. of the new Region will be taken by Chief Postmaster General, Jammu & Kashmir Postal Circle.
- This issues with the approval of the Chief Accounting Authority. The advice of Integrated Finance was conveyed vide diary No. 09/FA/2018-CS Dated 10.05.2018.

(S. V. Rao) Director (Estt.)

ym

Hindi Version will follow.

#### Copy to:-

- PS to Hon'ble MoSC (I/C) 1.
- Sr. PPS to Secretary (P)/ Sr. PPS to DG Postal Service 2.
- PPS to All Members, Postal Services Board 3.
- JS&FA/Secretary (PSB) 4.
- Chief Postmaster General, J&K Circle, for necessary action 5.
- Director Accounts (Postal), J&K Circle 6.
- All Chief Postmasters General 7.
- All Postmasters General 8.
- CGM, PLI/CGM, BD&MD 9.
- Director, RAKNPA 10.
- All DDsG/Directors/ADsG in Postal Directorate Additional Director General, APS C/o 56, APO, R. K. Puram, New Delhi 11.
- DG P&T Accounts, Civil Lines, New Delhi 54 12.
- 13.
- All Directors of Accounts (Postal) Director, CEPT, Mysore, with a request to upload the OM on the India Post 14. 15.
- Website. All Sections Postal Directorate
- All recognized Unions/Federations/Associations. 16. 17.
- SO Guard File 18.
- Spare copies 20. 19.

## <u>I-91ux9nnA</u>

## Jurisdiction of Jammu Region, Jammu & Kashmir Circle

| noigeß ummsC      |           |
|-------------------|-----------|
| Name of Division  | IS<br>No. |
| noiziviQ umms(    | 1.        |
| Udhampur Division | 2.        |
| Rajouri Division  | 3.        |
| CSD Jammu         | .4        |

#### **Annexure-II**

# Jurisdiction of HQ Regions Srinagar Jammu & Kashmir Circle

| HQ Region, Srinagar |                        |
|---------------------|------------------------|
| SI No.              | Name of Division       |
| 1.                  | Srinagar Division      |
| 2.                  | Baramulla Division     |
| 3.                  | Leh Division           |
| 4.                  | RMS JK Division, Jammu |
| 5.                  | PSD Jammu              |

ums 2.